The defined benefit pension commitments developed as
follows in the fiscal year:

Present value of obligation 2019 2018

 € '000 € '000

Opening level at 01/01 445 421

Current service cost 13 12

Interest expenses 8 7

Pension paid – 11 – 11

Total amount recognised in the
Income Statement 10 8

Revaluations

Loss from change in financial
assumptions 30 16

Experience 4 0

Total amount recognised in other
comprehensive income 34 16

Closing level at 31/12 489 445

Actuarial assumptions

Germany France

2019 2018 2019 2018

% % % %

Discount rate 0.4 1.6 1.2 1.6

Salary growth rate n/a n/a 2.5 2.5

Fluctuation n/a n/a 3.9 3.9

Pension growth rate 2.0 2.0 n/a n/a

The calculations are based on the following actuarial
assumptions:

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

128 | 129

Compared to the previous year, employee benefits are
reported separately, as the Group assumes that the
presentation of the actual financial position and results of
operations has improved.

Notes – Consolidated Financial Statements

The sensitivities of defined benefit obligations to changes in key assumptions are as follows:

Impact on defined benefit obligation

Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

2019 2018 2019 2018

€ '000 € '000 € '000 € '000

Discount rate 1.0 % – 63 – 58 53 70

Salary growth rate 1.0% –32 – 32 – 32 – 32

Pension growth rate 1.0 % 35 30 – 30 – 26

17) PROVISIONS

Payments to be made
under warranty Other provisions Total

€ '000 € '000 € '000

Opening level at January 1, 2019 1,681 1,832 3,513

Exchange rate movements 3 2 5

Used 769 1,267 2,036

Reversed 65 126 191

Allocated 950 1,869 2,819

Reclassification 0 -219 -219

Closing level at December 31, 2019 1,800 2,091 3,891

Short-term provisions 1,800 2,091 3,891

Provisions for warranty obligations are formed for current
legal, contractual and de facto warranty obligations to third
parties. The provisions were measured on the basis of past
experience, taking into account the circumstances on the
balance sheet date.

In the context of its general business activities,
technotrans is involved in legal disputes both in and out of
court whose outcome cannot be predicted with certainty.
Legal disputes can arise, for example, in connection with
product liability cases and warranties. Provisions are
formed for risks resulting from this, which are not already